
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

15 December 2022 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A Special meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held ON A HYBRID 
BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2022 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

* 3. PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN FEES & 

CHARGES 2023 / 2024 (Pages 3 - 8) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

 4. OBAN BAY UPDATE (Pages 9 - 52) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
 

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 

depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 

 
Argyll and Bute Harbour Board 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor Andrew Vennard Councillor Garret Corner
 Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) Councillor Ian MacQuire

 Councillor Ross Moreland (Vice-Chair) Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
   

 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                22 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

PIERS & HARBOURS -  

MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN FEES & CHARGES 2023 / 2024 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report allows Members to consider the necessary increase in fees and 
charges for the forthcoming financial year 2023 / 2024, in order to meet the 

requirements for the Argyll & Bute Council Asset Management Plan referenced in 
the September 2022 Harbour Board report. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1.1 Members are asked to: 

2.1.1  Recommend to the Council, when setting the fees and charges for 2023/2024 
that it approves an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges of 5%, 
over and above an inflationary increase which will be ring fenced to develop 

the Council’s marine infrastructure. 
2.1.2  Note that this presents a stepped “proposed increase to allow smoothing” over a 

10 year period for meeting both the sustainability costs and future improvement 
costs associated with the marine infrastructure which Argyll & Bute Council has 
responsibility for. 

2.1.3  Agree that the asset management plan will continue to be updated on a rolling 
10 year basis. 

   

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 It was agreed at the December 2020 Harbour Board meeting that any fees and 

charges; “…increase will be in-step with the motion passed at the Harbour Board 

meeting in January 2018 that agreed to set charges that meet both the asset 

sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with the piers and 

harbours which the Council has a responsibility for.” 

3.2 In line with the above agreement, it has been highlighted in previous reports that 

fees and charges will be set at a level which ensures the income generated at 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



each of the Council’s main ferry ports covers total costs for each individual port 

plus a contribution to central ‘piers and harbours’-related costs. 

4.0 DETAIL 

 

In order to fund the various works identified in the Marine Asset Management 
Plan it is necessary to increase fees and charges, over and above any 

required inflationary increase, on a year-on-year basis. Annual increases in 
future years are expected to be in the order of between 2% and 10%, 
depending upon confirmed works identified for that particular year (plus any 

inflationary increase). 
 

4.1 Present expenditure 

 Projects highlighted in the Asset Management Plan Report in March this year 

totalled over £15 million of capital works which were programmed for the 

2022/2023 financial year (plus any slippage brought forward from 2021/2022). 

Table 1 - Summary of works from the Marine Asset Management Plan 2022/2023 

Project Location Cost Estimate Works summary 

Campbeltown 
(New Quay) 

Kintyre 
South 

£500,000 Link span refurbishment 

Kintyre 
South 

£80,000 Fender piles refurbishment 

Campbeltown 
(Old Quay) 

Kintyre 
South 

£500,000 Replace ‘wall A’ with new sheet piling 

Kintyre 
South 

£50,000 RE duties 

Craignure 
(long term) 

Mull £2,500,000 Long Term: 
Detail design, FBC, compile tender 
documentation 

Craignure 
(interim) 

Mull £500,000 New PAS construction 

Mull £100,000 Concrete works 

Dunoon / 
Kilcreggan 

Kilcreggan £250,000 Design, GI & Tender documentation 

Dunoon £250,000 Design, GI & Tender documentation 

Dunoon Pier Dunoon £100,000 Works on timber pier 

Feolin Ferry 
slip 

Jura £45,000 New fender system 

Mull £5,000,000 New aligning structure: Construction 

Page 4



Iona / 
Fionnphort 

Mull £50,000 Design, RE studies (includes Iona) 

Iona £5,000,000 Start construction breakwater 

Gigha / 
Tayinloan 

Gigha £50,000 Consultancy for Design & Tender 
documentation 

Port Askaig Islay £50,000 Land acquisition & GI 

 

4.2 Previous Expenditure 

 Since 2017/18 the council has increased Fees and Charges for Piers and 

Harbours above inflation to fund prudential borrowing which in turn is financing 

the Asset Management Plan. The table below shows the expenditure and 

financing costs since 2017/18 with any residue being placed in earmarked 

reserves to fund future expenditure. There is currently £1,642,811 held in 

earmarked reserves to fund prudential borrowing for Piers & Harbours. 

  

Table 2 - Previous expenditure since 2017/2018 
 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total 

Actual 319,873 1,485,304 2,759,589 788,161 1,191,927 6,544,854 

Loans Charges 6,797 48,330 167,337 265,299 317,932 805,696 

Additional Income  
generated by uplift 

113,590 177,012 515,873 560,657 987,525 2,354,658 

Surplus income added  
to earmarked reserves 

107,041 133,050 367,750 362,384 672,586 1,642,811 

 

4.3 As shown in Table 3 below, the increase proposed for 2023 / 2024 is 5% over 

and above an increase for the year. 

 The proposed increases will cover Argyll and Bute Council’s present Marine 

Infrastructure Asset Management Plan which includes projects across the entire 

Council region. Many involve upgrades to Council infrastructure required for 

planned CFL / CalMac (CFL) ferry service improvements and we continue to have 

close liaison with Transport Scotland, CMAL and CFL to ensure lifeline services 

are prioritised and resources are targeted accordingly and also to ensure any 

planned project costs are included in future forecasts once confirmed. 

 

 

Page 5



Proposed increases are smoothed over future years to avoid large spikes in the 

increases which would be required to fund the asset management plan in the 

years where large expenditure is planned. 

Table 3 - Smoothing of Asset Management Plan Fees and Charges  

 

4.4 The proposed increases above any inflation will cover the Council’s present plans 

including projects in partnership with Transport Scotland, CMAL and CFL, which 

require Argyll & Bute Council infrastructure developments. Officers continue to 

liaise closely with these bodies to ensure any planned project costs are included 

in future forecasts once confirmed. 

 The proposed increases will cover Argyll and Bute Council’s present Marine 

Infrastructure Asset Management Plan and includes projects across the entire 

Council region. Many involve upgrades to Council infrastructure required for 

planned CFL / CalMac (CFL) ferry service improvements and we continue to have 

close liaison with Transport Scotland, CMAL and CFL to ensure lifeline services 

are prioritised and resources are targeted accordingly. The work carried out to 

support ferry traffic is generally financed through these fees and charges which 

are used to service loans charges for capital borrowing. 

4.5 Future income 

 The Asset Management Plan is an adaptable plan fed into by changing priorities 

and circumstances. It also relies on steady and predictable income form those 

ferry services utilising Argyll & Bute Council infrastructure. 

 
2022-
23 

2023-
24 

2024-
25 

2025-
26 

2026-
27 

2027-
28 

2028-
29 

2029-
30 

Planned  
expenditure  
£’000 

15,550 23,025 28,200 17,811 182 0 0 500 

Anticipated  
Annual  
Loans  
Charges  
£’000 

748 1,187 2,424 3,938 4,895 4,906 4,906 4,906 

Additional  
funding  
required to  
pay loans  
charges  
£’000 

430 439 1,237 1,515 957 11 0 0 

Increase  
required if  
fully funded  
in year 

5.46% 4.87% 12.37% 14.03% 8.28% 0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 

Proposed  
increase to  
allow  
smoothing 

5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 4.00% 3.00% 2.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Page 6



 In recent years the COVID-19 pandemic and the UK’s withdrawal from the 

European Union has made some of the variables less predictable and our ability 

to engage contractors and consultants more difficult. 

 A close watch on fees and charges income and its effect on future projects will be 

maintained to ensure the statutory and priority works are delivered. 

 The following table shows the anticipated income which will be generated by the 

increased fees and charges and the effect it will have on the earmarked balance. 

Table 4 - Profile of income and borrowing costs on Asset Management Plan   
 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Planned  
expenditure  
£’000 

15,550 23,025 28,200 17,811 182 0 0 500 

Anticipated  
Annual  
Loans  
Charges  
£’000 

748 1,187 2,424 3,938 4,895 4,906 4,906 4,906 

Anticipated  
additional  
income  
generated 
£’000 

1,465 1,882 2,483 3,133 3,775 4,455 4,574 4,574 

Surplus  
transferred  
to / from  
earmarked  
reserves  
£’000 

717 695 59 -806 -1,121 -452 -333 -333 

Cumulative  
balance on  
earmarked  
reserves  
£’000 

2,359 3,054 3,113 2,308 1,187 736 403 71 

 

5.0 CONCLUSION 

5.1 The proposed fees and charges increase is required to fund future asset 

sustainability and improvement costs for the Council’s present plans for piers and 

harbours.  

 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Policy – None directly arising from this report.  

6.2 Financial – The proposed increase of fees and charges will ensure that future 

income is sufficient to maintain and develop the Council’s marine assets.  

6.3  Legal – Considered to be none directly arising from this report. 

Page 7



6.4  HR – None. 

6.5  Fairer Scotland Duty:   

6.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics – None directly arising from this report. 

6.5.2   Socio-economic Duty – None directly arising from this report. 

6.5.3 Islands – Completed works and projects will enhance service reliability and 

community connectivity. 

6.6 Climate Change - there are no direct impacts in regard to climate change from 

this report, due regard will be given to climate change with a view to 

minimising any climate change impact and these will be considered as and 

when they arise.   

6.7 Risk – Completed works will reduce the repair and maintenance on existing 

infrastructure.  Above inflation increases may have a detrimental economic 

impact on businesses using the facilities for example:  

 fishermen 

 bulk importers 

 timber exporters 

 wind farm developers 

 Cruise companies. 
 

Significant increases may also reduce usage and customers while making 
attracting new business more difficult. 
 

External influences may come to bear on ferry usage patterns which may, in 
turn, impact on income from ferry fees and charges i.e. Vessel breakdowns 

and redeployments, Environmental issues (car use), Brexit, Covid 19 and 
potential changes in RET. 
 

6.8  Customer Service – Customers and key stakeholders will be informed of fees 

and charges when set. An overall improvement in travel experience and 

reliability should result with improved and maintained infrastructure. 

 

Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure: Kirsty 

Flanagan 

Policy Lead for Roads and Transport: Councillor Andrew Kain 

November 2022 

                                                  

For further information contact: 

Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager Tel: 01546 604 696 

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services Tel: 01546 604 324  

Page 8



 
 
 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 
ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

SERVICES 
 

22 DECEMBER 2022 

 

OBAN BAY UPDATE 
 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report is provided to update Members on the status of plans to establish the 

Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour Revision Order 
(HRO). 
 

1.2 The HRO includes proposed external harbour limits which have been justified by 
an independent Navigational Risk assessment (NRA) process. 

 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 It is recommended that the Harbour Board:-  

 
2.1 Notes the update provided in this report;  
 

2.2 Notes the comments referenced from the Consultation period and the Council’s 
response thereto;  

 
2.3 Approves the draft HRO for submission to Transport Scotland as the submission 

to be confirmed as an HRO; 

 
2.4 Notes that the HRO will be submitted to Transport Scotland in the first case on 

an informal basis as part of their best practice advice and that should there be 
any material alterations requested by Transport Scotland then they will be 
brought back to the Harbour Board for approval; and  

 
2.5 Notes the governance arrangements in respect of the Harbour Authority.   
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 

  
 Harbour Revision Order (HRO) 

 

3.1.1 The draft HRO has been produced by the Service with advice from the Council’s 
Legal Services in liaison with external advisers. This was posted on the 

Council’s website for public responses and issued to statutory consultees and 
others for comment. We received comments from Transport Scotland, 

Caledonian Maritime Assets Ltd (CMAL), CalMac Ferries Ltd (CFL), Northern 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

Lighthouse Board (NLB) and Oban Community Harbour Development 
Association (OCHDA) among others which were reviewed by our legal team and 

incorporated where appropriate in the final draft. The HRO is shown in appendix 
1. 

 Comments and feedback from the consultation can be found here (Click here) 
  
3.1.2 The draft will be issued to Transport Scotland who will accept this, in the first 

instance on an informal basis. This is considered to be best practice and allows 
Transport Scotland the opportunity for informal discussion with the Council on 

the content before they then accept as a formal submission for public 
consultation. Transport Scotland will undertake a 42 day period public 
consultation. The draft Order before members today along with the Harbour 

limits, if approved, will be submitted to Transport Scotland as the submission to 
be confirmed as an HRO.  

 
3.1.3 An HRO lays out the some of the powers which the Harbour Authority will need 

to effectively run the day-to day operations. Other powers are detailed in 

historical Acts, some of which need modernising, clarifying or repealed to ensure 
modern language and practices are reflected appropriately. The HRO also sets 

out the limits of the Statutory Harbour Authority’s jurisdiction in the form of 
harbour limits. Transport Scotland, as part of their process, will require 
justification for the requested powers and limits to ensure their effects are 

reasonable and just. The powers and effects are shown in appendix 2. The 
harbour limits are shown in appendix 3. 

 
 
 Navigational Risk Assessment (NRA) 

  
3.1.4 In the pr
[...]

(among others) Legal, HR & Technical 
Design colleagues. 
 

What will the staffing be and what hours will 
the Harbour operate? 

It is envisioned that the Harbour will operate 
between 06:00 and 23:00 with up to three 
Assistants working with the Harbour Master. 
 

How will Argyll and Bute Council govern the 
harbour and ensure the local community 
and stakeholders are involved? 

Argyll & Bute Council has Elected Members 
directly involved through the transparent 
workings of the Harbour Board, 
representing not only the local Oban area 
but also the wider Islands Communities who 
also rely on Oban. There will be the 
required and appropriate Harbour User / 
Stakeholder Groups which will meet 
regularly. 
 

Will the extra charges discourage visitors 
and where will any profits go? 

Argyll & Bute Council will receive most of its 
income from fees and charges from larger 
vessels and CalMac (CFL), whereas locals 
and local business will benefit from any 
developments made to encourage visitors 
to Oban. Conservancy charges etc. made 
on non-leisure craft are to cover the costs of 
maintaining the port and the duties required 
of the Harbour Authority (whomever that 
may be) in keeping the Port safe and open 
for business. 
 

Are there any plans for upgrading the port 
facilities? 

There are plans at an early stage which 
look at an extension of the North Pier. The 
scope of the proposal would include 
extending and strengthening the North Pier 
by up to an additional 50m and dredging to 
a usable uniform depth of 5m to facilitate 
and future proof the berthing face for 
commercial customers. The works would 
help to ensure a safe and efficient through 
traffic management of commercial and 
private vehicles using the pier. 
 

Why do we need any change, surely 
existing COLREGS are enough for safety? 

The formal management of the larger bay 
area allows the Harbour Authority to enforce 
legislation (like COLREGS) and other safety 
rules (like speed limits). Without the 
inclusion of the larger bay area in a new 
HRO, there is the possibility of disruption or 
incidents which take place outside the 
jurisdiction of the existing Authorities. Local 
leisure and regular users should not notice 
much of a difference in the Day-to-Day 
running of the Bay. 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

Will the harbour eventually be transferred to 
CMAL or run for the benefit of CalMac 
ferries? 

Oban Bay is recognised as an important 
strategic asset within Argyll & Bute. The 
Council will run and maintain Oban Harbour 
for the benefit of all users, including CFL 
(CalMac) and that after a period of bedding 
in, there will be a further report to Members 
on the potential for and exploration of the 
future development of a  
Trust Port. 
 

Will small leisure craft still be able to launch 
for free and have access to the bay? 

Argyll & Bute Council operates an ‘Open 
Port’ policy which ensures that safe access 
and safe use of our Ports and Harbours is 
enjoyed by the public. Leisure craft will be 
exempt from Conservancy Fees. 

 

 
The Council have been keeping groups and the general public informed through 

regular updates on the Argyll & Bute Council website which can be viewed by 
using the following link: 
 

Click here 
  

 
 Governance arrangements 

  

3.2.1 The  Council’s Constitution sets out that its functions as a harbour authority are  
carried out by the  Harbour Board which is a committee of the Council consisting 

of elected members and is authorised to discharge the powers and duties of the 
Council as a Statutory Harbour Authority in respect of general and specific 
statutory duties. The Council as the legal body required to exercise the functions 

of the harbour authority, is named as the harbour authority within the text of the 
draft Order.   

 
3.2.2 The HRO will designate the Council as the harbour authority for the Harbour. 

This designation will not affect CMAL's existing position as harbour authority for 

the R
[...]
rties as to the arrangements for consultation and can, if 
appropriate, set those arrangements out separately in writing. 

  

 
 Next Steps  

  
3.2.7 The key statutory and notable milestones for subsequent reports to the Harbour 

Board are: 
 

(1) Any clarifications or amendments requested by Transport Scotland or MCA 
will be presented to a further Harbour Board meeting for Members review 

and approval. 
(2) Advertisement of the application in Edinburgh and local press following 

receipt of the HRO by Transport Scotland. 
(3) 42 days for formal consultation as per the HRO process. 
(4) Addressing any issues and objections. 

(5) Decision by Ministers on HRO. 
(6) Order is made. 

 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 This report provides an update to Members on the status of plans to establish 

the Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour Revision 
Order (HRO). 

 

4.2 The HRO includes proposed external Harbour Limits which have been justified 
by an independent Navigational Risk assessment (NRA) process. 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 Policy – The Harbour Board agreed in December 2021 that the Council should 
proceed to make the arrangements to formally manage the unmanaged 

section of Oban Bay.   
 

Page 14



 
 
 

 

5.2 Financial – No financial implications at this stage.  As the proposal develops 
further detail will be brought to the Harbour Board.   

 
5.3 Legal – the HRO process is a formal legal process set out in the 1964 

Harbours Act. 
 
5.4 HR – HR implications will be identified as the proposal progresses.   

 
5.5  Fairer Scotland Duty:  

5.5.1   Equalities – None known.  

5.5.2   Socio-economic Duty – None known. 

5.5.3 Islands – consultation will continue to include island communities with special 

interest and connections with Oban as required by the process. 

5.6 Climate Change – due regard will be given to climate change with a view to 

minimising any climate change impact and these will be considered as and 

when they arise.   

5.7 Risk - The Council progressing to become a Municipal Port Authority for the 

unmanaged areas of Oban Bay increases the safety within Oban Bay.  There 

is a risk that there could be a number of objections and representations during 

the process which could impact on timescale and these will be considered as 

and when they arise.   

5.8  Customer Service – Improved and safer environment for all users.  

 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure  
 

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure  
 

Policy Lead for Roads and Transport, Councillor Andrew Kain 

 
December 2022  

                                            
For further information contact: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure, or 

Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager 
 

APPENDICES  

Appendix 1. Proposed HRO draft for submission to Transport Scotland  

Appendix 2. Purpose and Effects note 
Appendix 3. Proposed external limits to Oban Harbour 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

61863918v1  
 

Draft – November 2022 

______________________________________________ 

SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS 

______________________________________ 

2022 No. [    ] 

HARBOURS, DOCKS, PIERS AND FERRIES 

The Argyll and Bute Council (Oban) Harbour Revision Order 2022 

                                       Made                                                                2022 

                                      Coming into force                                              2022       

 

The Scottish Ministers (the “Ministers”) make the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 

14(1), (2A) and (3) of the Harbours Act 1964(1) and all other powers enabling Ministers to do so. 

In accordance with section 14(1) of that Act, this Order is made in relation to a harbour which is being improved,  

maintained or managed by a harbour Council in the exercise and performance of statutor
[...]
REVOCATIONS 

 

Number Short title Extent and time of repeal or 

revocation 

[ ] 

[ ] 

[ ] 

Pier and Harbour Orders 

Confirmation Act 1862 

Pier and Harbour Orders 

Confirmation Act 1864 

Piers and Harbour Orders 

Confirmation (No.5) Act, 

1896 

Articles [   ] 

 

 

Articles [ ] 

Articles 2, 4 – 28, 30 – 59 

and First and Second 

Schedules in so far as 

applicable to the harbour. 

   

 

  

Page 41



 

26 

61863918v1  
 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Order updates the existing legislation for Oban harbour in line with the current needs of Argyll and Bute 

Council as the harbour authority for Oban harbour and Oban harbour users from the date it comes into force. 

This Order also repeals those parts of the Pier and Harbour Orders Confirmation Act 1862, the Pier and 

Harbour Orders Confirmation Act 1864, and the Piers and Harbour Orders Confirmation (No.5) Act, 1896 

which are no longer relevant. 

 

 

Page 42



Appendix 2 

63594302v1  
 

PURPOSE AND EFFECT NOTES – OBAN HARBOUR REVISION ORDER 2022 

PART I – PRELIMINARY 

1 Article 1 – Citation and commencement 

Article 1 provides that the Order may be cited as the Oban Harbour Revision Order 2022 and comes 

into force on the day after the day on which it was made. 

2 Article 2 – Interpretation 

Article 2 provides interpretation of defined terms within the Order.  

3 Article 3 – Incorporation of the Harbours, Docks and Piers Clauses Act 1847 

Article 3 incorporates selected clauses of the Harbours, Docks and Piers Clauses Act 1847 ("the 1847 

Act"). 

PART II – POWERS 

4 Article 4 – Harbour jurisdiction 

4.1 Article 4(1) provides for the Council to exercise jurisdiction as harbour authority within the harbour's  

bounds as described within Schedule 1 of the Order. 

4.2 Article 4(2) provides that the description of the boundaries of the harbour as contained within Schedule 

1 shall prevail over those shown on the first harbour maps in the event of any discrepancy. 

4.3 Article 4
[...]
ing from Crown Estate Scotland, relevant government department  

or relevant person. 

41 Article 41 Repeal 

Article 45 specifies the enactments that the enactments mentioned in Schedule 5 to the Order are 

repealed to the extent specified in that same schedule. 

SCHEDULE 1 – HARBOUR LIMITS 

Schedule 1 specifies the limits of the harbour. 

SCHEDULE 2 – RAILWAY PIER LIMITS 

Schedule 2 specifies the limits of the railway pier, which is not subject to the Council's jurisdiction as harbour 

authority under this Order. 

SCHEDULE 3 – FIRST HARBOUR MAP 

Schedule 3 contains a map showing the boundaries of the harbour. 

SCHEDULE 4 – SECOND HARBOUR MAP 

Schedule 4 contains a map showing the boundaries of the railway pier.  

SCHEDULE 5 – REPEALS AND REVOCATIONS 

Schedule 5 specifies the enactments subject to repeal and the extent of such repeal.  

Page 50



Oban Bay Proposed Harbour Limits 

Below are the proposed Argyll & Bute Council limits for Oban Harbour. The CMAL area around the 

Railway pier has been left out of the chart but will of course be nested within the larger Municipal 

area. The limits have been derived following consultation with NLB, CMAL & CFL as well as a 

Navigational Risk Assessment (NRA) using Maritime & Coastguard Agency (MCA) approved 

methodology, Hazard Identification (HazID) Workshop and formed part of a public consultation. 

The area enclosed by the northern boundary includes the No 1 and No 3 anchorages which are 

marked with the magenta anchor symbols. 

The southern limit extends to beyond the CFL ferry service to Kerrera. 

KEY FOR CHARTS 

Mark Image Description 

Purple lines Indicate the limits of 
the proposed Harbour 

limits 

Star Points Indicate the points on 
the boundaries which 

define the limits 

Appendix 3

Page 51



  

 

Northern Boundary to Proposed Limits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Southern Boundary to Proposed Limits   

 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN FEES & CHARGES 2023 / 2024
	4 OBAN BAY UPDATE
	Appendix 1 Draft HRO
	Appendix 2 Purpose and Effects
	Appendix 3 external limits to Oban Harbour




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held ON A HYBRID 
BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour (by Teams) 

Councillor Jim Lynch (by Teams) 
Councillor Andrew Vennard (by Teams) 

 

Councillor Garret Corner (by Teams) 

Councillor Ross Moreland (by Teams) 
 

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support 

Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Frank Roberts, Oban Community Council 

Phil Hammerton, Oban Bay Stakeholders 
Ross Wilson, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian MacQuire. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interested intimated. 
 

DEPUTATION 

The Chair intimated that a request for a deputation by Oban Community Harbour 
Development Association to be heard by the Harbour Board had been received. It was 

unanimously agreed to hear this deputation prior to item 4 of the Agenda. 
. 

 3. PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN FEES & 
CHARGES 2023 / 2024  

 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report in respect of a necessary increase in 
fees and charges for the forthcoming financial year 2023 / 2024, in order to meet the 

requirements for the Argyll and Bute Council Asset Management Plan that had been 
referenced in the report to the Harbour Board in September 2022. 
 
Decision 
 

The Harbour Board agreed to - 
 
1. recommend to the Council, when setting the fees and charges for 2023/2024 that it 

approves an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges of 5%, over and above 
an inflationary increase which would be ring fenced to develop the Council’s marine 

infrastructure;  



 

2. note that this presented a stepped “proposed increase to allow smoothing” over a 10 
year period for meeting both the sustainability costs and future improvement costs 
associated with the marine infrastructure which Argyll & Bute Council has responsibility 

for; and  
 

3. that the asset management plan would continue to be updated on a rolling 10 year 
basis. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated November 2022, submitted) 

 
During discussion of agenda item 4 (Oban Bay Update), the Chair moved and the Board 
agreed that a short adjournment be taken to allow officers an opportunity to confirm the 

detail contained within the draft Harbour Revision Order (HRO).   
 

The meeting reconvened at 11:35am with all those present as per the sederunt.   
. 
 

 4. OBAN BAY UPDATE  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the status of 
plans to establish the Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour 
Revision Order (HRO). The HRO included proposed external harbour limits that had been 

justified by an independent Navigational Risk Assessment (NRA) process. 
 
Decision 
 

The Harbour Board agreed to– 

 
1. note the update provided in the submitted report;  

 
2. note the comments referenced from the Consultation period and the Council’s 

response thereto;  

 
3. approve the draft HRO (under deletion of paragraph 26 (n), being a repetition and the 

correction of non-material errors) for submission to Transport Scotland as the 
submission to be confirmed as an HRO;  

 

4. note that the HRO would be submitted to Transport Scotland in the first case on an 
informal basis as part of their best practice advice and that should there be any 

material alterations requested by Transport Scotland then they would be brought back 
to the Harbour Board for approval;  

 

5. note the governance arrangements in respect of the Harbour Authority; and  
 

6. note the technical advice given in the meeting by Officers in relation to the detailed 
definition of the external limits to Oban Harbour, contained with Appendix 3 of the 
report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services dated December 2022, submitted)  
 


